made by the Directors and Senior Management in Relation to the Remedial
Measures

The Company has considered the impact of dilution of current returns resulting from

Non-public Issuance of A Shares (after the Proposed Adjustments) on the key financial

indicators of the Company and devised corresponding remedial measures. For further

details, please refer to Appendix III to this circular. The Directors and senior management

have made undertakings in relation to the remedial measures.

(IV) Effects of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares (After the Proposed
Adjustments) on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Non-public Issuance

of A Shares (after the Proposed Adjustments), assuming that 391,900,718 A Shares will

be issued under the Proposed Adjustments and there are no other changes to the

shareholding structure:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the Non-

public Issuance of A
Shares (after the Proposed

Adjustments)
Number of

Shares in

issuance

%

(approx.)

Number of

Shares in

issuance

%

(approx.)

A Shares
– Existing A

Shares 1,262,691,577 42.38 1,262,691,577 37.46
– New A Shares

to be issued – – 391,900,718 11.63

H Shares 1,716,576,609 57.62 1,716,576,609 50.91

Total 2,979,268,186 100.00 3,371,168,904 100.00

Note: The percentages shown are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

(V) Reasons for and Benefits of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares and the

Proposed Adjustments

The Directors believe that the Non-public Issuance of A Shares will benefit the

Company in respect of its business operation and financial position. The proceeds from

the Issuance can be used as additional capital investment in the areas from R&D,

production, supply chain, marketing to global market expansion to better promote the

business development of the Company, enhance the industry chain and cope with industry